
LEP - Business Support Management Board

Wednesday, 11th October, 2017 in Committee Room 'B' - The 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston, at 12.00 pm

Agenda

Part I (Items Publicly Available)

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2017  (Pages 1 - 6)

4. Matters Arising  

5. Work with Key Sectors in Lancashire  (Pages 7 - 52)

6. Strategic Economic Plan - Evidence Base  (Pages 53 - 82)

7. LEP Update  
Verbal update

8. Co-ordination of Publicly Funded Business Support in Lancashire  
(Pages 83 - 94)

9. Reporting to Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board  

10. Any Other Business  

11. Date of Next Meeting  
To be arranged





Private and Confidential

LEP - Business Support Management Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 19th January, 2017 at 12.00 
pm at the Former County Mess - The John of Gaunt Room, County Hall, 
Preston

Present

Michael Blackburn

Michael Damms
Gary Lovatt

Lee Petts

In Attendance

Andy Walker

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

Chair welcomed members and apologies were noted from Timothy Webber, 
Barbara Murphy, Sue Smith and Kevin Duffy.  Iain Martin attend on behalf of Sue 
Smith.

Chair also welcomed Karen Cochrane, Tracy Heyes and Jane Vout from 
Learndirect and Lisa Moizer, LEP Skills Hub Coordinator.

2.  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest noted at this time.

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2016

Resolved: Minutes from the meeting held on the 25 October 2016 were agreed 
as an accurate record and signed by the chair.

4.  Matters Arising

There were no matters arising.

5.  New ESF Workforce Training Programme

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2

Lisa Moizer, Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub Coordinator presented a 
summary report (tabled at the meeting) on the Lancashire Employees Support in 
Skills to members.

Members were advised that this was a SFA/ESF funded programme to engage 
with 
[...]
continue support.

Members were advised that a data agreement has been set up for sharing 
information to the relevant partners (in relation to the training needs analysis) and 
has been written into the contracts.

It was confirmed that a launch event would be held and a marketing budget is in 
place which would be aligned to launch.

Page 2



3

Members were advised that reporting on the project will go to the Skills and 
Employment Board and will also be shared across LEP.

In response to a query around the impact and outcomes, it was confirmed that 
this would be tied in with the contracts.  Members advised that they would like to 
see ongoing reports on outcomes and that there was a need for more tangible 
evidence of economic and social impact.  

Resolved: The Board; 
i. Noted the report and the presentation from Learndirect
ii. Confirmed support for this project by building awareness amongst 

Lancashire business networks
 

6.  ERDF Funded Business Support Projects in Lancashire

Andy Walker presented the report circulated with the agenda which provided an 
update on the projects which have been awarded European Regional 
Development Fun (ERDF) resource to deliver projects to support and engage the 
business community.

16 out of the 18 projects which have been granted ERDF in the current 
programme were reported to be now up and running with the final two having just 
been approved.

Members were updated on the progress of Boost and the four projects now 
launched.  It was reported that further work on the Boost Gateway was required.

In relation to the query around the promotion of international trade, it was 
confirmed that data would be provided to help support this to identify gaps.

Resolved: That the report and the steps being taken to improve reporting and 
coordination of the wider family of ERDF projects operational within Lancashire 
be noted.

7.  Provision to support Scale-Up Businesses within Lancashire

Andy Walker presented a report on the provision to support scale-up businesses 
within Lancashire.  The report highlighted that according to Companies House 
data, there were reported to be an estimated 157 scale-ups in Lancashire.  
Members were advised that some of the top 50 scale-up businesses would form 
part of the research completed by Sue Smith, UCLAN which will provide some 
further information.

A general discussion took place on whether the focus should be on those 
businesses which are already growing or those who are not yet at that point, and 
the need to continue to support growth which may be separate from the priorities 
and needs for Lancashire in terms of where growth is required.

Page 3



4

Resolved: That the Board recommends that the LEP look at;
i. Progress actions in respect of making contact with and further 

investigating the needs of Lancashire Scale-Ups through its current 
programme of research and Business Support

ii. Map and engage Lancashire's "entrepreneurial ecosystem" and facilitate 
business access to stakeholders and partners utilising the Boost Bespoke 
Brand to frame this offer

iii. Work with the Skills Hub to feature opportunities for young people in scale-
ups and improve the supply of talent needed by growing businesses

iv. Further explore the priorities for business support investment as existing 
parameters of factors such as eligibility for European funding change

v. Examine the mix of fully funded and charged for services, as the Growth 
Hub moves forward

8.  Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Activity Update Presentation

Andy Walker provided an update to the Board on the Lancashire Enterprise 
Partnership activity.  

It was reported that there are now three Enterprise Zones in Lancashire – 
Hillhouse, Blackpool Airport and Salmesbury/Warton sites and currently in the 
process to bring together all four sites to share and agree a process for enquiries 
across the sites.

Members were advised that they are currently awaiting an announcement on a 
set
[...]
Management Board

Private and Confidential: No

Wednesday, 11 October 2017

Work with Key Sectors in Lancashire

Appendices A - D refer

Report Author: Andy Walker, Tel: 01772 535629, andy.walker@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report is intended to update members of the Business Support Management 
Board on the local work which is taking place to engage, understand and support 
the development of the key sectors identified in the LEP's Strategic Economic Plan.

The advanced manufacturing and energy sectors remain areas of high productivity 
and added value within the local economy, but digital products services and skills 
are increasingly being seen as a pre-requisite to the continued competiveness of 
these industries and as a key sector in their own right.   Health, visitor economy and 
construction are also referenced within the SEP and Employment and Skills Plan 
given their importance in terms of employment, growing local demand and 
importance within specific localities.

Locally, we have provided limited resource to established and emerging industry 
membership bodies in aerospace, automotive, creative and digital sectors and are 
represented on health focussed Innovation Agency.  These organisations provide 
insight and are able to articulate the assets and services needed to foster further 
growth. 

Over the summer, we have also been working to represent the needs of local 
sectors within the development of the new national Industrial Strategy.  This work is 
detailed in the body of the report. 

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Business Support Management Board:-

 Receives an update from Digital Lancashire on their initial work to underpin a 
sector strategy.

 Notes the update information within the report. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



1. Background and Context

1.1 The LEP's Strategic Economic Plan (March 2014) identified Sector 
Development and Growth as the first of six priorities for investment and 
support in the Lancashire's f
[...]
the hub of the national college for onshore oil 
and gas has opened at Blackpool Airport Enterprise Zone 
 

2.4 Health – The Health Innovation Campus at Lancaster University continues to 
progress and remains one of the main elements of LGF activity in Lancashire.  
In addition to capital programmes, the LEP continues to work with the North 
West Coast Academic Health Science Network (now branded the Innovation 

Page 9



Agency) to market the region as an area for health innovation, promoting 
collaboration between facilities and pairing commercial innovation with NHS 
test-beds such as the one in east Lancashire.   

2.5 Creative Industries – The LEP continues to work with Creative Lancashire 
which provides networking and business promotion activities to its network of 
businesses across the nine creative sectors.  The Department of Culture 
Media and Sport commissioned Peter Bazalgette to produce a national 
strategy for the sector.  This seems likely to lead to a CI sector deal and a 
potential national cultural fund.  The LEP is also seeking to back a proposal 
by Lancaster University to access funding from the Arts and Humanities 
Research Council to investigate how creative clusters work and can be 
developed across the North West.

3. Recommendations

3.1   It is recommended that the Business Support Management Board:-

• Receives an update from Digital Lancashire on their initial work to 
underpin a sector strategy.

• Notes the update information within the report.  

Page 10



Document is Restricted

Page 11





Document is Restricted

Page 15





Document is Restricted

Page 23





Appendix D

Creative Lancashire 
Creative Industries Officer: Activity Report 

25/09/2017
1. Fabrications Festival / Fabrications Exchange: 29/09/2017
Fabrications is the UK's first festival that celebrates and explores textiles and the textile industry through the eyes of 
artists. Taking place in galleries, museums and former textile mills across Blackburn, Hyndburn,
[...]
 Northern Cultural 
Regeneration Fund that sets out to help build a lasting regional legacy. The Fund will make grants of up to £4 million 
available to support major inspirational culture and tech capital projects that could have a transformational local 
effect, particularly in communities that have historically had low levels of cultural and creative investment. The first 
round of bids is open to the eleven Local Enterprise Partnerships across the North who are invited to each submit one 
bid to the Fund for a single capital project. It is anticipated that the Fund will support three or four large capital grants 
of around £3-4 million each over a three year period 2018-2021. The deadline for final submissions is the end of 
November with successful projects announced in March 2018. A further round of funding may follow if all the available 
funds have not been committed. 

Meetings & Events etc.
We have attended recent meetings Blackburn Cathedral/Cathedral Trust and Preston Cultural Partnership/City of 
Culture 2025

Forthcoming meetings include a visit to meet with the Director of Screen Yorkshire with members of the board, a 
visit to digital businesses in Burnley and Lancaster with Digital Lancashire for members of the LEP board and elected 
members. Finally we are meeting with the Dean of Blackburn Cathedral to discuss further how we can help shape 
their cultural and creative proposition (16 October)

Following the success of the recent POWWOW at Burnley Mechanics (20 Sept) through October we are running a 
series of CPD workshops for creative practitioners and businesses with the consultant David Parrish – followed by 
the opportunity to apply for 1-2-1 surgeries.

Page 51



Page 52



LEP – Sub Committee

LEP - Business Support Management Board

Private and Confidential: No

Wednesday, 11 October 2017

Strategic Economic Plan - Evidence Base
Appendices A & B refer

Report Author: Andy Walker, Tel: 01772 535629, andy.walker@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report is intended to update members of the Business Support Management 
Board on the activity which is taking place to ensure that the LEP's new Strategic 
Economic Plan has a current, relevant and robust evidence base.

It is of particular relevance to BSMB as the local response suggested from this 
analysis will need its own governance and action plans and will be primarily focused 
on businesses.   

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Business Support Management Board:-

 Notes the work which is in train
 Agrees to contribute if relevant to their members or constituency of 

businesses
 Begins to consider how governance structures can be best aligned to 

comprehensively deal with issues and initiatives aimed at enhancing the 
growth and competiveness of Lancashire's Business Community.

 

1. Background Information

1.1 The Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) of the LEP was last updated in 2014.  
Over the course of the last year, officers have produced an Achievements 
document and a three year Business Plan setting out how the LEP will 
operate moving forward.  A refresh to the SEP will complete this review and is 
timely both in terms of updating the vision for Lancashire, but also as a 
response to the changing context in which the LEP operates.

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



1.2 As the government moves closer to the launch of new industrial strategy, as 
sector deals emerge around Lancashire's prime capabilities and we start to 
understand if and how European structural fund will be replaced, it is vital that 
the LEP has a clear set of priorities for continued investment.

2. SEP Evidence base

2.1 In preparing for the new SEP, the LEP has had time to explore some key 
areas of work, to refresh the understanding of Lancashire's performance and 
explore new ways of working.  This work has included the development of a 
fresh set of economic forecasts, coupled with work on productivity, 
international trade and innovation.  In addition to this programme of work, the 
LEP has this week received confirmation that BEIS will finance a significant 
piece of work on Energy within Lancashire.

3. Economic Forecasts

3.1 The LEP has commissioned a new set of economic forecasts from Oxford 
Economics and is in the process of analysing and interpreting the data for use 
within the SEP and wider dissemination.  The data covers population trends, 
migration, employment levels, skills profiles and measures of productivity.  
Whist levels of accuracy diminish, the majority of these indicators can be 
analysed by local authority area and by broad and specific industrial 
categories.   In addition to the baseline data the LEP can also use the forecast 
model to check the impact of planned interventions.

   
4. Productivity Study

4.1 As reported previously the LEP is working with UCLAN to analyse productivity 
issues within the Lancashire economy.  The productivity gap, which has 
emerged since the 2008, has been a major driver of economic policy 
nationally and Lancashire's own proposals for investment will be better 
received if we can articulate how proposals will impact productivity levels 
locally.

4.2 UCLAN's methodology has involved both a wide ranging questionnaire and 
more in-depth targeted interviews, particularly with Scale-Up businesses.  
This will be coupled with a more econometric analysis of the relative 
determinants of productivity specific to the Lancashire Economy.

5. Internationalisation

5.1 The extent to which local economies are linked to wider international markets 
has come under greater scrutiny as the UK moves towards Brexit.  The term 
internationalisation covers issues such as the extent of foreign ownership and 
investment with the economy, the geography and value mapping of supply 

Page 54



chains and the export behaviour of local firms.

5.2 There are a number of sources of information for this work including a policy 
paper and consultation with businesses led by East Lancashire Chamber, , 
the disaggregation of national trade in goods figures to a LEP geography 
(Appendix A), NW Brexit Monitor produced for NW Business Leadership 
Team, commissioned research NW Regional Research Collaboration 
programme (Appendix B).   Whilst this work is at an early stage, it does begin 
to illustrate some of the sectors which have high dependencies on European 
markets and where a reversion to WTO tariff regimes would have the greatest 
impact.

5.3 The outcomes of this analysis are likely to suggest that Lancashire needs to 
have greater autonomy, resource and clarity of offer for those businesses 
seeking export support and, that with partners, we need to continue to raise 
the profile of the North of England and Lancashire as an investment location.

6. Innovation

6.1 The process to develop an Innovation Plan for Lancashire is now reaching its 
conclusion.  Working with consultants SDG – Economic Development, the 
work has produced a fresh analysis of the innovation assets within Lancashire 
and the innovation performance data for the area.   The work is now moving 
into a strategy formulation phase with initial recommendation being tested at a 
workshop comprising representatives from industry, innovation institutions 
and those already providing services in this area.  It is likely that the strategy 
will be structured around four aims:-

 Staying ahead – what Lancashire's key sectors need to do to retain 
their advantage.

 Routeways to Excellence – how existing capabilities might come 
together to produce strengths in new and emerging sectors and 
markets.

 Building the Lancashire innovation eco-systems – how existing, 
institutions, assets and services can make sure Lancashire 
businesses understand the support available to them.

 Letting the world know – how we can better articulate the 
innovation strengths and reputation of the area.

7. Conclusions and Recommendations
 
7.1 The research and policy development ideas around the topics of productivity, 

internationalisation and innovation all primarily share the business community 
as the key actor and focus of intervention.   Other LEP areas have developed 
specific governance structures such as Innovation Boards which drive these 
policy areas.  Within the context of the limited resource available for the LEP 
to run sub-groups the views of the BSMB are requested as the LEP begins to 

Page 55



match its own oversight to the new SEP.

7.2 It is recommended that the Business Support Management Board:-

 Notes the work which is in train
 Agrees to contribute if relevant to their members or constituency of 

businesses
 Begins to consider how governance structures can be best aligned to 

comprehensively deal with issues and initiatives aimed at enhancing 
the growth and competiveness of Lancashire's Business Community.

  
   
   

       

Page 56



2015 Growth Hub Data - Exports Appendix A
by Partner Country
Top 30 Partner Countries by Value

Growth Hub Partner Country Statistical Value
(£ million)

Lancashire France 367
Spain 350
Germany 326
USA 300
Netherlands 187
Irish Republic 143
Italy 127
China 98
South Korea 87
Belgium 57
Sweden 54
Poland 52
UAE 51
Saudi Arabia 46
Denmark 37
Japan 36
Turkey 32
Hong Kong 31
Canada 29
Singapore 28
India 28
Norway 28
Finland 26
Czech Republic 25
South Africa 25
Switzerland 25
Austria 23
Morocco 23
Australia 22
Brazil 21

Source: HMRC
See Notes tab

Page 57



Page 58



July 2017 1 

North West Exports: 
A comparative analysis of  

export performance in the  

North West of England and  

Local Enterprise Partnership areas 

Version Number: 3.5 

Date: 21 July 2017 

Appendix B

Page 59



July 2017 2 

Contents 

Executive Summary ................................................................................................... 3 

1 Introduction ...................................................................................................... 5 

2 Export Performance ......................................
[...]
r Birmingham and Solihull 3% 0% 1% 0% 0% 6% 12% 63% 12% 2% 1% 

013 Greater Cambridge and Greater Peterborough 12% 0% 1% 0% 0% 26% 4% 40% 16% 0% 0% 

014 Greater Lincolnshire 13% 0% 5% 0% 0% 22% 6% 18% 7% 0% 29% 

015 Greater Manchester 5% 0% 4% 1% 0% 25% 14% 24% 23% 0% 3% 

016 Heart of the South West 7% 0% 2% 0% 0% 3% 10% 55% 21% 1% 1% 

017 Hertfordshire 6% 0% 1% 0% 0% 45% 6% 21% 19% 0% 2% 

018 Humber 7% 0% 4% 0% 0% 36% 7% 11% 6% 0% 30% 

019 Lancashire 7% 0% 1% 0% 0% 40% 14% 26% 10% 0% 0% 

020 Leeds City Region 4% 0% 3% 0% 1% 37% 13% 29% 13% 0% 0% 

021 Leicester and Leicestershire 2% 0% 2% 0% 0% 12% 14% 38% 30% 1% 1% 

022 Liverpool City Region 19% 0% 7% 2% 0% 30% 11% 22% 8% 0% 2% 

023 London 2% 5% 1% 8% 0% 9% 9% 7% 20% 39% 0% 

024 New Anglia 17% 1% 2% 0% 0% 25% 10% 31% 13% 1% 0% 

025 North East 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 18% 5% 69% 6% 0% 1% 

026 Oxfordshire 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 9% 4% 67% 17% 0% 0% 

P
age 80



July 2017 23 

027 Solent 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 8% 6% 53% 27% 1% 4% 

028 South East 3% 0% 2% 0% 0% 35% 3% 42% 14% 1% 0% 

029 South East Midlands 6% 1% 1% 0% 0% 7% 8% 54% 22% 0% 0% 

030 Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire 3% 0% 2% 0% 0% 9% 26% 54% 4% 0% 2% 

031 Swindon and Wiltshire 3% 0% 1% 0% 0% 20% 13% 41% 21% 0% 1% 

032 Tees Valley 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 32% 19% 0% 1% 0% 48% 

033 Thames Valley Berkshire 3% 0% 1% 0% 0% 20% 5% 50% 19% 0% 0% 

034 The Marches 8% 0% 1% 0% 0% 4% 21% 32% 32% 0% 2% 

035 West of England 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 0% 4% 0% 90% 

036 Worcestershire 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4% 11% 45% 18% 0% 19% 

037 York, North Yorkshire and East Riding 12% 0% 1% 0% 0% 22% 7% 43% 10% 0% 4% 

038 Sheffield City Region 6% 0% 1% 0% 0% 11% 4% 21% 5% 0% 53% 

TOTAL 3% 1% 1% 2% 0% 16% 8% 31% 14% 10% 17% 

North West 6% 0% 2% 0% 0% 36% 11% 24% 10% 0% 9% 

P
age 81



P
age 82



LEP – Sub Committee

LEP - Business Support Management Board

Private and Confidential: No

Wednesday, 11 October 2017

Co-ordination of Publicly Funded Business Support in Lancashire
Appendices A - C refer

Report Author: Andy Walker, Tel: 01772 535629, andy.walker@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report provides the Business Support Management Board with a progress 
report detailing the range of national programmes and local ERDF projects which 
are now operating across Lancashire, some headlines on the progress of key 
programmes including Boost – Lancashire's Growth Hub and some suggested 
activity to improve the clarity and navigability of the business support offer.  

Recommendation

The Business Support Management Board is recommended to:-

 Note the update on the Lancashire business support offer
 Endorse the model for co-ordination set out around business finance services 

as a template for co-ordinating activity in other thematic areas
 Update the LEP and ESIF partnership around management proposals for this 

group of services. 

1. Context

1.1 It is understood that the majority of business support delivered in Lancashire 
is provide by commercial concerns who establish long term relationships with 
their partners and are financially rewarded for the advice they deliver.

1.2 Publicly funded business support should be working to complement these 
existing relationships and operating in areas of market failure, where 
businesses need encouragement or awareness to pursue a course of action 
which would otherwise be seen as economically rational.

Page 83

Agenda Item 8



1.3 Within Lancashire there are a range of programmes running which enjoy 
public funding.  Whilst declining, we can still see a number of national 
programmes promoting self-employment and business support which operate 
within the area.  Businesses can also benefit from individual programmes 
within local areas backed by their local authorities, but the bulk of activity 
within the current publicly funded business support offer draws on 
Lancashire's allocation from European Structural Investment Funds (ESIF).

1.4 Whilst clearly impacted by Brexit, our current understanding around the future 
of this funding is that the UK Government will underwrite this programme up 
until 2021 and longer for financial instruments (loan and equity investment 
programmes).

2. Mapping Publicly Funded Provision.

 2.1 The diagrams illustrating live projects at Appendix A and Appendix B show 
national, regional and local programmes operational within Lancashire.  There 
are 29 main LEP-wide programmes covering 6 main thematic areas of 
business support – innovation, low carbon, digital access and adoption, 
support for early stage business, support for mature businesses and a set of 
initiatives and developments aimed at specific sectors.

2.2 Whilst European Social Fund initiatives are by definition directed at the 
development of individuals, there are major programmes directed at the 
development of people already within the workforce, to enhance 
apprenticeships and improve higher level skills.

3. Project Highlights

3.1 To help businesses navigate this complex landscape it is vital that Boost – 
Lancashire's Business Growth Hub is operating well.   This needs to be 
measured both in terms of agreed local and European KPI's but also in terms 
of outcomes.

3.2 The marketing effort which underpins awareness of the Boost brand is closely 
monitored and top date:-

•    The website has had over 82,000 unique visitors since its creation, with 
33,000 of those definitely based in Lancashire.  The total business 
population is circa. 50,000. 

•    Attracted 5,621 followers on Twitter
•    News and sponsored content with Lancashire Business View alone has 

been sent out to over 10,000 business contacts across the county. 

3.3 The performance of the Gateway Service (delivered by Growth Lancashire) 
the Growth Support Service (delivered by Winning Pitch and Enterprise 4 All) 

Page 84



and the Growth Mentoring Service (delivered by Community Business 
Partners and Orvia are shown at Appendix C.  Performance is generally 
exceeding the profile for delivery of GSS and Mentoring.  Whilst general 
engagement levels for the Gateway are high, we are working with Growth 
Lancashire to ensure we improve performance or find new ways to delivering, 
initial face to face business diagnostic interviews and in delivering Growth 
Voucher grants.

4. Improved Ways of Working

4.1 We are constantly striving to improve the way in which this suite of provision 
works together to offer the best possible service to individual businesses.  
Whilst we can expect officers within the gateway service to provide high level 
advice, it is often more difficult to fully understand how programmes differ 
within a specific theme and what the best fit will be for businesses.  Without 
such specialist advice business can perceive the offer to be complex or not 
appreciate that a service offer actually exists.

4.2 Working on the business finance theme as an exemplar, we have begun to 
better define the role of respective offers and the Growth Hub see Table 1 
below.  

The information ask of these projects is:-
• A detailed but tight paragraph on what the service is 
• Information on "ideal client", capacity and performance
• Commitment to brief gateway, attend marketing group & provide case 

studies

The behavioural ask of these projects is:-
• To respect "Boost First" principals
• To co-ordinate marketing, PR and awareness raising activity as a 

business finance block 
• To follow MOU, share data etc.
• To cross and onward refer clients

 5. Recommendations

The Business Support Management Board is recommended to:-

 Note the update on the Lancashire business support offer
 Endorse the model for co-ordination set out around business finance 

services as a template for co-ordinating activity in other thematic areas
 Update the LEP and ESIF partnership around the enhanced 

management proposals for this group of services. 

Page 85



Role Provider Programme Specific Service Offer Specialisms Capacity / Budget Limit 
/ Target 
per/annum

Initial / Sp
[...]
rget Achieved
April Change Control 586 530 773 631 324 368.31 76 39 181,109 92,604 540 491 218 199 65 130 3,951,430
% Achieved 90.44% 81.63% 113.68% 51.32% 51.13% 90.93% 91.28% 200.00%

Note - Growth Support Programme awaiting clarification from DCLG relating to a further 35 jobs

Note - Growth Voucher Totals subject to verification by PMT

P
age 93



P
age 94


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2017
	5 Work with Key Sectors in Lancashire
	Appendix A - Automotive Sector Report
	Appendix B - Aerospace Activity Report
	Appendix C - Lancashire Aerospace Sector Report 2017
	Appendix D - Creative Lancashire Activity Report

	6 Strategic Economic Plan - Evidence Base
	Appendix A - Trade in Goods figures by LEP
	Appendix B - Trade Performance NW

	8 Co-ordination of Publicly Funded Business Support in Lancashire
	Appendix A - Publicly Funded Business Support Offer in Lancashire
	Emerging Lancashire Business Support Offer

	Appendix B - European Social Fund Provision
	Appendix C - Boost Output Summary August 2017




Minutes of the meeting


LEP - Business Support Management Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 11th October, 2017 at 12.00 
pm at the Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County 
Hall, Preston

Present

Michael Blackburn (Chairman)

Gillian Bardin
Anthony Camm

Paul Foster
Sue Smith

In Attendance

Andrew Leeming, Boost Programme Manager - Business Growth, LCC
Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, LCC
Andy Walker, Head of Service - Business Growth, LCC

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chair, Mike Blackburn, welcomed all to the meeting, round table 
introductions were made.  Apologies for absence were presented from Tim 
Webber, Babs Murphy, Gary Lovatt, Councillor Frank McKenna and Stuart 
Thompson.

Anthony Camm attended as a substitute for Councillor Frank McKenna, Paul 
Foster attended as a substitute for Gary Lovatt.

2.  Declarations of Interest

None

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2017

Resolved:  The minutes of the meeting held on 19th January 2017 were 
approved as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Matters Arising

Andy Walker provided an update on recent developments regarding the BAE 
workforce and support being provided.



2

5.  Work with Key Sectors in Lancashire

Andy Walker, Head of Service Business Growth, Lancashire County Council 
introduced a report (circulated) which updated the Business Support 
Management Board on work with Key Sectors in Lancashire.

The update included work with the North West Aerospace Alliance, the 
Automotive sector, Energy, Health and Creative Industries.

At this point Michael Gibson, Pete Walker and Mark Thwaite (all Digital 
Lancashire) joined the meeting and gave a presentation about the work of Digital 
Lancashire.

It was highlighted that the Digital Industry was the fastest growing industry in 
Lancashire with a number of businesses expanding and growing over the last few 
years.  In particular a cluster of Digital Businesses are growing quickly in Burnley, 
Chorley, Preston and the Lancaster areas.  

In addition, the presentation provided information about links with education 
providers and the Digital Sector, strengths and weaknesses and future ambitions 
to grow and expand the sector.

Resolved:  That:

(i) The updates provided in the reports be noted, and

(ii) The presentation from Digital Lancashire on their initial work to underpin a 
sector strategy be noted.

6.  Strategic Economic Plan - Evidence Base

Andy Walker presented a report (circulated) which updated the Business Support 
Management Board (BSMB) on activity which is taking place to ensure that the 
LEP's new Strategic Economic Plan has a current, relevant and robust evidence 
base.

It was highlighted that the Plan was of particular relevance to the BSMB as the 
local response suggested from this analysis will need its own governance and 
action plans and will be primarily focused on businesses.

In preparing for the new SEP, the LEP has had time to explore some key areas of 
work, to refresh the understanding of Lancashire's performance and explore new 
ways of working. This work has included the development of a fresh set of 
economic forecasts, coupled with work on productivity, international trade and 
innovation. In addition to this programme of work, the LEP has this week received 
confirmation that BEIS will finance a significant piece of work on Energy within 
Lancashire.



3

The research and policy development ideas around the topics of productivity,
internationalisation and innovation all primarily share the business community
as the key actor and focus of intervention. Other LEP areas have developed
specific governance structures such as Innovation Boards which drive these
policy areas.

Resolved:  The Business Support Management Board: 

(i) Endorsed the approach taken so far to develop the Strategic Economic 
Plan.

(ii) Agreed to contribute to the review as appropriate through discussions and 
briefings with LEP officers.

7.  LEP Update

Andy Walker agreed to circulate to Board Members information regarding the 
work of the LEP including snapshots of press releases.

8.  Co-ordination of Publicly Funded Business Support in Lancashire

Andy Walker presented a report (circulated) which updated the Business Support 
Management Board on the Co-ordination of Public Funded Business Support in 
Lancashire.

It was noted that publicly funded business support should be working to 
complement these existing relationships and operating in areas of market failure, 
where businesses need encouragement or awareness to pursue a course of 
action which would otherwise be seen as economically rational.

Within Lancashire there are a range of programmes running which enjoy public 
funding. Whilst declining, we can still see a number of national programmes 
promoting self-employment and business support which operate within the area. 
Businesses can also benefit from individual programmes within local areas 
backed by their local authorities, but the bulk of activity within the current publicly 
funded business support offer draws on Lancashire's allocation from European 
Structural Investment Funds (ESIF).

Whilst clearly impacted by Brexit, the current understanding around the future
of this funding is that the UK Government will underwrite this programme up
until 2021 and longer for financial instruments (loan and equity investment
programmes).

The Board commented that at a future meeting the Board could consider a 
specific item on the impact of Brexit and what it means for European Funding with 
a view to mapping out the next 5 years with regard to the business and innovation 
sectors.



4

Resolved:  The Business Support Management Board:

(i) Noted the update on the Lancashire business support offer.

(ii) Endorsed the model for co-ordination set out around business finance 
services as a template for co-ordinating activity in other thematic areas; 
and

(iii) Agreed to update the LEP and ESIF partnership around management 
proposals for this group of services.

9.  Reporting to Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board

In terms of reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board, the Chair 
summarised that Growth Hubs and their impact on Lancashire will be an item to 
bring to the attention of the LEP Board at a future meeting.

10.  Any Other Business

An update was provide on recent developments regarding BAE Systems.

11.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting date was to be confirmed.


